A				Address: COMIN	TES DEPARTMEN Trademark Office IISSIONER OF PATENTS Ington, D.C. 20231	IT OF COMMERCE	
	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE		IRST NAMED APPLICANT		4.663-004	· .
	08/561,951	11/22/95	YEN		•	0,1000	
• • •	and and a second se	المراجعة ال مراجعة المراجعة المراج	B5M2/1	107	EXAMI		•
	BARNES KISS	ELLE RAISCH (CHOATE		WALLAC	E,V	
	WHITTEMORE 3500 PENOBS	COT BUILDING			ART UNIT	PAPER NUMBER	
	DETROIT MI				2503	5	
					DATE MAILÉD:	11/07/96	
	his is a communication from OMMISSIONER OF PATEN				an an tha an tair ann an tair a Tair an tair an		
	• • • •	OFF	ICE ACTION	SUMMARY			
X Res	sponsive to communicati	on(s) filed on	8-19-	76			
🔀 Thi	s action is FINAL.			an a			
	ce this application is in c ordance with the practic				cution as to the meri	ts is closed in	·
whiche	ened statutory period for ver is longer, from the m plication to become aban a).	ailing date of this com	munication. Fa	ilure to respond w	ithin the period for rea	ponse will cause	•
Dispos	aition of Claims					• . • ·	
R c	Claim(s) 2	-6,8-17	7	· .	is/are per	nding in the application.	
c)f the above, claim(s)				is/are withdra	wn from consideration.	· .
	Claim(s)				<i>i</i>	is/are allowed.	
⊠ c	Claim(s) 2-	6,8-17	·.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		is/are rejected.	
	Claim(s)					is/are objected to.	
	Claims	<u></u>		are	a subject to restriction	or election requirement.	
Applic	ation Papers	anta Antaria di Antaria Antaria		s., Sec			
🗆 s	See the attached Notice	of Draftsperson's Pate	nt Drawing Revi	ew, PTO-948.	a a transformer and		
П	he drawing(s) filed on _			is/are obj	ected to by the Exam	ner.	
Т	he proposed drawing co	rrection, filed on		<u> </u>	is 🔲 appi	oved 🗌 disapproved.	
ד 🗖	The specification is object	ted to by the Examine	ir. sa ang		a se a care da ser	e de la composition d	
Т 🗌 Т	he oath or declaration is	objected to by the E	aminer.	 States and a second seco	e in spreche de la	and the second second	
Priority	y under 35 U.S.C. § 11	9	an An an Angala	en e	. •	a de la construcción de la construc	
	knowledgement is made	of a claim for foreign	priority under 35	U.S.C. § 119(a)	-{d)	an an an an an	
	All 🔲 Some* 🔲 Nor					· · · · · · · · ·	
					-		
	received in Application	No. (Series Code/Ser	ial Number)	<u></u>			
	received in this nationa					•	
	tified copies not received						
	knowledgement is made						· ·
	iment(s)				0].	• • • • • •	
	Notice of Reference Cite						
	nformation Disclosure St					e de la companya de la	
	nterview Summary, PTC						
	Notice of Draftsperson's	- + 1					
	Notice of Informal Patent						
is. I	8/56/95/ PTOL-326 (Rev. 10/95)				PAGES -		40050

Art Unit: 2503

DETAILED ACTION

Field of Search

This office action has been created under the Patent and Trademark Office Semiconductor Technology Quality Assurance Pilot Program. It incorporates the examination quality standards set as a result of customer focus sessions with the semiconductor industry. The listing of the field of search to follow is one of these standards.

Field of Search	Date
U.S. Class and subclass: 257/382, 383, 387, 388; 437/190, 192 257/295, 296, 382, 383, 387, 903; 437/190, 192	4/14/96 11/1/96
Other Documentation: foreign references in 257/382, 383, 387, 388; 437/190, 192 foreign references in 257/295, 296, 382, 383, 387, 903; 437/190, 192	4/14/96 11/1/96
Electronic data base(s): APS data search	11/1/96

Claim Rejections - 35 USC § 102

The following is a quotation of the appropriate paragraphs of 35 U.S.C. 102 that form the basis for the rejections under this section made in this Office action:

Page 2

Art Unit: 2503

A person shall be entitled to a patent unless --

(e) the invention was described in a patent granted on an application for patent by another filed in the United States before the invention thereof by the applicant for patent, or on an international application by another who has fulfilled the requirements of paragraphs (1), (2), and (4) of section 371(c) of this title before the invention thereof by the applicant for patent.

Claims 2-6, 8-14 and 16-17 are rejected under 35 U.S.C. 102(e) as being anticipated by

Nicholls et al. (U.S. Patent No. 5,541,434).

Nicholls et al. disclose a semiconductor structure comprising:

a silicon substrate (2) having a top surface;

a diffusion region (10) formed within said top surface of said substrate;

a polysilicon gate (6) formed on said top surface and juxtaposed to but not in contact with

said diffusion region, wherein said polysilicon gate and said diffusion region are doped to N+ or

P+ polarity (see Nicholls et al. column 2, lines 53-56 and 67 and column 3, lines 1-2);

an insulator layer (14) formed of silicon oxide (see Nicholls et al. column 3, lines 4-5 and

27-30) and substantially covering said gate and said diffusion region;

a contact via (16) etched into said insulating layer, such that said gate and said diffusion region are exposed;

and depositing an electrically conducting plug (20) formed of tungsten into said contact via, such that said plug provides direct electrical communication between said polysilicon gate and said diffusion region (see Nicholls et al. column 32-37). Note Nicholls et al. Figure 1e.

Therefore Nicholls et al. meet and anticipate the claims.

Page 3

Art Unit: 2503

Page 4

Claim Rejections - 35 USC § 103

The following is a quotation of 35 U.S.C. 103(a) which forms the basis for all obviousness

rejections set forth in this Office action:

(a) A patent may not be obtained though the invention is not identically disclosed or described as set forth in section 102 of this title, if the differences between the subject matter sought to be patented and the prior art are such that the subject matter as a whole would have been obvious at the time the invention was made to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which said subject matter pertains. Patentability shall not be negatived by the manner in which the invention was made.

Claim 15 is rejected under 35 U.S.C. 103(a) as being unpatentable over Nicholls et al. in

view of Jones, Jr. (U.S. Patent No. 5,313,089).

The disclosure of Nicholls et al. as discussed above. However, Nicholls et al. fail to

disclose forming the conductive plug with a refractory metal layer and a layer of glue.

Therefore, to provide the device of Nicholls et al. with a conductive plug comprised of an outer glue layer and a plug of a refractory metal as taught by Jones, Jr. would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in this art because Jones, Jr. specifically teach the procedure of forming a conductive plug (32) within a dielectric layer (30) wherein said plug has a layer of glue and a plug of tungsten as well known and commonly used in conductive plug technology (see Jones, Jr. column 3, lines 64-68 and column 4, lines 1-17). Note Jones, Jr. Figure 2.

Response to Amendment

The addition of claims 15-17 and the cancellation of claims 1 and 7 in the amendment received August 19, 1996 are acknowledged.

Art Unit: 2503

Response to Arguments

Applicant's arguments with respect to claims 2-6 and 8-14 have been considered but are moot in view of the new ground(s) of rejection.

Conclusion

1. Applicant's amendment necessitated the new ground(s) of rejection presented in this Office action. Accordingly, **THIS ACTION IS MADE FINAL**. See MPEP § 706.07(a). Applicant is reminded of the extension of time policy as set forth in 37 CFR 1.136(a).

A shortened statutory period for response to this final action is set to expire THREE MONTHS from the date of this action. In the event a first response is filed within TWO MONTHS of the mailing date of this final action and the advisory action is not mailed until after the end of the THREE-MONTH shortened statutory period, then the shortened statutory period will expire on the date the advisory action is mailed, and any extension fee pursuant to 37 CFR 1.136(a) will be calculated from the mailing date of the advisory action. In no event will the statutory period for response expire later than SIX MONTHS from the date of this final action.

Any inquiry concerning this communication or earlier communications from the examiner should be directed to Valencia Martin Wallace whose telephone number is (703) 308-4119. The examiner can normally be reached on Monday - Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Page 5

Page 6

Art Unit: 2503

If attempts to reach the examiner by telephone are unsuccessful, the examiner's supervisor, Mahshid Saadat, can be reached on (703) 308-4915. The fax phone number for this Group is (703) 308-7723.

Any inquiry of a general nature or relating to the status of this application or proceeding should be directed to the Group receptionist whose telephone number is (703) 308-0956.

Unus Martin Wallace November 1, 1996

makshed Saadal

MAHSHID D. SAADAT SUPERVISORY PATENT EXAMINER GROUP 2500 TO SEPARATE, HOLD TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES, SNAP-APART AND DISCARD CARBON

	FORM PTO-892 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM (REV. 2-92) PATENT AND TRADEMARK													ROUPARTUNIT ATTACHMENT TO 2503 NUMBER				
		N	отю	CE	OFI	REF	ER	ENC	ES CITED		APPLICANT(sı Yen						
		r								U.S. PATI	ENT DOCUM	ENTS		<u> </u>				
·			00	ocu	MEN		o.		DATE	NAME			CLASS CLASS			FILING DATE IF		
	A	5	3	1	3	0	8	9	5-17-94	Jones, Jr. Nicholls etal.			25	7 2	296			
	8	5	5	4	1	4	3	4	7-30-96	Nicholls etal.			25	7 8	883		0-93	
	С																	
	D													X				
	E												\checkmark					
	F																	
	G																	
	н																	
	I																	
	J																	
	к	Γ								/			1					
		L			h		•		F	OREIGN P	ATENT DOC	UMENTS						
+			DOCUMENT NO. DATE				DATE	COUNTRY NAME				CLASS	SUB CLAS		TINENT			
	L													/				
	м																	
	N																	
	0																	
	P					1												
	٥	ſ				T												
		I	L	l	(IE F		EFERENCES	(Including	g Author, T	itle, Date, Per	tinent	Pages, f	Etc.)	L	-	
										·····		7						
	R										/	/						
	†										/							
	s	F									/							
		Ī																
	Т	Γ		_														
	U									/	/							
										[
EX.	АМІ						0		DATE									
• A copy of this reference is not being furnished with this office action.																		
							A (cop See	y of this refer Manual of Pat	ence is no ent Exam	ining Proce	dure, section	15 OTTICE 707.05	action (a).)	۶.			
